

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

BONDS OF THE CLERKS OF THE JUDICIAL COURTS PUBLIC, 1945 CH

CHAP. 5

33

Chapter 3

AN ACT Relating to Claims and Actions Against Executors and Administrators.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 152, § 16, repealed. Section 16 of chapter 152 of the revised statutes is hereby repealed.

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 4

AN ACT Relating to the Annual Report of the State Auditor.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 16, § 4, amended. The 2nd sentence of section 4 of chapter 16 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'He shall prepare and publish a report for each fiscal year, setting forth the essential facts of such audit in summary form, within 4 months after the close of each fiscal year the books of the controller have been officially closed.'

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 5

AN ACT Relating to the Bonds of the Clerks of the Judicial Courts.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 79, § 113, amended. Section 113 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 113. Bond. Before entering upon the discharge of official duty, each clerk shall give a bond to the state, to be lodged in the office of its treasurer, approved by the governor and council, in the sum of \$3,000, with two or more sureties, Each clerk shall give a corporate surety bond